## MINUTES OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING HELD ON NOVEMBER 26, 2018

The Board of the Grady County Commissioners met on this day for a regularly scheduled meeting with the following board members: Windle Hardy, Ralph Beard, and Kirk Painter.

The meeting was called to order and roll call: Windle Hardy, Ralph Beard, and Kirk Painter.

The meeting was opened with the "Pledge of Allegiance"

Ralph Beard made a motion to approve the minutes of the November 19, 2018 meeting. It was seconded by Kirk Painter. ABSTAIN: Windle Hardy, AYE: Ralph Beard, and AYE: Kirk Painter.

Windle Hardy made a motion to approve the following blanket purchase order numbers 193151-193168. It was seconded by Ralph Beard. AYE: Windle Hardy, AYE: Ralph Beard, and AYE: Kirk Painter.

GCEMA/Fire Report: Dale Thompson reported to the Commissioner's that Thursday morning he would be conducting the Blue Mountain Energy Exercise. He told the board that the award letters for the Safe Room program will be sent out today. He also informed the board on the passport program; he told them that there is training involved and that they would be starting the online classes soon. Kim Duke informed the Commissioner's that their Board meeting was last Monday night, the Chief meeting is tonight, and the Christmas party will be Saturday.

No report from the Safety Director.

No draw requests from the Grady Memorial Hospital or the Courthouse Security Vestibule.

Windle Hardy made a motion to remove Carolyn Hines and appoint Madeline Madden as Receiving Officer for the Minco Senior Citizens Center. It was seconded by Ralph Beard. AYE: Windle Hardy, AYE: Ralph Beard, and AYE: Kirk Painter.

Ralph Beard made a motion to approve the scheduled regular meetings for the calendar year 2019 for the Board of Commissioners. It was seconded by Windle Hardy. AYE: Windle Hardy, AYE: Ralph Beard, and AYE: Kirk Painter.

Windle Hardy made a motion to deny a tort claim. It was seconded by Ralph Beard. AYE: Windle Hardy, AYE: Ralph Beard, and AYE: Kirk Painter.

9:30 A.M. -Windle Hardy made a motion to table the bids for the 6 month commonly used items for all districts, excluding the bids for the tires. The tires will be bid at a later date. It was seconded by Ralph Beard. AYE: Windle Hardy, AYE: Ralph Beard, and AYE: Kirk Painter.

Kirk Painter made a motion to accept the applications for Utility/Pipeline permits from Enable Midstream and to cross with a pipeline. It was seconded by Ralph Beard. AYE: Windle Hardy, AYE: Ralph Beard, and AYE: Kirk Painter.

No waterline or tinhorn permits.

Windle Hardy made a motion to approve the transfers and appropriations for the following department: Fairgrounds and County Clerk. It was seconded by Ralph Beard. AYE: Windle Hardy, AYE: Ralph Beard, and AYE: Kirk Painter.

No Monthly reports.

Be it resolved by the Board of the Grady County Commissioners to review and approve claims generated by the Grady County governing bodies during the month of November and before and authorize or deny payment of such claims.

Be it resolved by the Board of the Grady County Commissioners that the County Treasurer be directed to deposit the following checks for County Highway District #2-Enable Midstream Partners-\$1000.00.

Be it resolved by the Board of the Grady County Commissioners that the County Treasurer be directed to deposit the following checks for General Fund-Grady County- Tax Refund-\$174.82.

Be it resolved by the Board of the Grady County Commissioners that the County Treasurer be directed to deposit the following checks for B4-1-Western Union Money Order-\$50.00, Amy Williamson-\$15.00, Bridgecreek Public Schools-\$3,668.03, Law Office of Zachary Renfro-\$50.00, Southeast Investments Corp-\$50.00; B4-6-Myong Chung Attorney at Law-\$15.00.

Be it resolved by the Board of the Grady County Commissioners that the County Treasurer be directed to deposit the following checks for SWB911-2-City of Minco-\$300.00, Bridgecreek Fire Protection-\$500.00, Compliance Solutions-\$3.80, Taxconnex-\$250.63.

Windle Hardy made a motion to adjourn. It was seconded by Kirk Painter. AYE: Windle Hardy, AYE: Ralph Beard, AYE: Kirk Painter.

Meeting Adjourned.

Passed and approved the 3rd day of December 2018.

County Clerk

The Board of the Grady County Commissioners Win Chairman

Vice Chairman SEAL) Member

192